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Dear Clerk of the county court: 8-28-16

Mr. Eidel contacted me about the land development for the Doddridge County Park. | do not want my
land developed for the Park. Do not park RVs on my property. | would consider this a hostile land grab.
Do I need to be represented by an attorney? My land is not for sale or being given away! My land is for
my use and the oil company | have a lease with. My family and | have never tried to use any park land.
Please do not use our land. We have always been good neighbors; please give us the same courtesy.

Sincerely,

Marie Evelyn Gassaway
618 Fairview Ave.
Lebanon, Tenn.

37087

615-714-6964 — Stelch

418-T(7-07T 85 ~ Mar.c b



Doddridge County Floodplain Permits

(Week of August 15, 2016 )

Please take notice that on the 11* day of August, 2016, The Doddridge County Parks and Recreation
filed an application for a Floodplain Permit (#16-431) to develop land located at or about 80.731389W,
39.274449N. The Application is on file with the Clerk of the County Court and may be inspected or
copied during regular business hours. Any interested persons who desire to comment shall present the
same in writing by September 26, 2016 (20 calendar days after the announcement at the regularly
scheduled Doddridge County Commission Meeting) delivered to the Clerk of the County Court at
108 Court Street Ste. 1, West Union, WV 26456. This project is to develop land for RV camp site at the

Doddridge County Park | |
Li)ih A e #e é’/"./‘?o"%
s /7‘/'7476:4[) el



3 B U.S. Postal Service™ -i U.S. Postal Service™ | |
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George Eidel
Doddridge County OEM/CFM
108 Court St. Ste 1
West Union, WV 26456
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Floodplain Development Permit
Doddridge County, WV Floodplain Management

This permit gives approval for the development/ project listed that impacts the FEMA-designated
floodplain and/or floodway of Doddridge County, WV, pursuant to the rules and regulations established by
all applicable Federal, State and local laws and ordinances, including the Doddridge County Floodplain
Ordinance. This permit must be posted at the site of work as to be clearly visible, and must remain posted
during entirety of development.

Permit #: 16-431

Date Approved: September 26,2016 Expires: September 26, 2017

Issued to: Doddridge County Parks and Rec. POC: Greg Cottrill

Company Address: P.0. Box 426, West Union, WV 26456

Project Address: 1252 Snowbird Road, West Union, WV 26456

Firm: 54017C0140C Lat/Long: 80.731389W,39.274449N

Purpose of development: Land development for RV camp sites

Issued by: George C. Eidel, CFM Doddridge County FPM (or designee)

ﬂ / %ﬁﬂ Date:
C 722y

/

For additiona! information regarding this permit, please contact
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager at 304.873.2631, or via emaif at
doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com
118 East Court Street; West Union, WV 26456




Doddridge County Floodplain Permits

(Week of August 15, 2016 )

Please take notice that on the 11*" day of August, 2016, The Doddridge County Parks and Recreation
filed an application for a Floodplain Permit (#16-431) to develop land located at or about 80.731389W,
39.274449N. The Application is on file with the Clerk of the County Court and may be inspected or
copied during regular business hours. Any interested persons who desire to comment shall present the
same in writing by September 26, 2016 (20 calendar days after the announcement at the regularly
scheduled Doddridge County Commission Meeting) delivered to the Clerk of the County Court at
108 Court Street Ste. 1, West Union, WV 26456. This project is to develop land for RV camp site at the
Doddridge County Park




Mr. George Eidel

Doddridge County Commission
118 East Court Street

West Union, WV 26456

RE: Doddridge County Floodplain Development Permit
Doddridge County Park and Recreation Commission - RV Camp Sites
Doddridge County, West Virginia
Thrasher Project #101-030-2478 AUGLL 16

Mr. Eidel:

On behalf of Doddridge County Parks, The Thrasher Group, Inc. (Thrasher) is submitting to your
office, for review and approval, a proposed RV Camp Site with the floodplain of Meathouse

Fork in Doddridge County, West Virginia.

The proposed RV Camp Site will consist of an access road and approximately 22 RV sites that
will serve both the existing park property and the additional 200 acres that the park was donated.
The proposed access road and RV camp site will follow the existing ground surface. The existing
ground will be excavated to allow for the installation of stone surface and future asphalt. Any
material taken from the excavation will be placed out of the floodplain.

The site is located in FEMA designated zone “AE” were a known flood elevation of 799’ to
800°. FEMA'’s standards allow 1 foot of increase outside of a designated floodway for a 100-year
storm event. In the Doddridge Flood Insurance Study no floodway was established, therefore
allowing up to a 1 foot increase. However, the park has no intentions of filling in the floodplain
and rather some areas may actually be excavated providing additional volume.

We believe that the construction of the RV camp site and road will not have an effect on the
surrounding property, and recommend the approval for the floodplain development permit.

Please find attached the Doddridge County Floodplain Development Permit and proposed plans
and details. If any questions arise, please feel free to contact me at your convenience at

(304)326-6109 or jgola@thrashereng.com.
Sincerely,

THE THRASHER GROUP, INC.

[ B

JEFFREY L. GOLA, P.E.

Project Manager
R:\030-2478 - Doddridge Co Park Master Plan\Documents\Correspondence\Letter to Doddridge Floodplain Permit - RV.docx

2: 28PN

600 White Oaks Boulevard c PO Box 940 e Bridgeport, WV 26330 © 304.624.4108 phone © 304.624.7831 fax © www.thrashereng.com




Poemt %, s
Dodd Co Pyt 4 o
DODDRIDGE COUNTY KV CampP Site Phfect

FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION

|
,

SECTION 1: GENERAL PROVISIONS (APPLICANT TO READf AND SIGN)

. e RUGIL 16 2:28PH
No work may start until a permit is issued.

The permit may be revoked if any false statements are Zmade herein.

If revoked, all work must cease until permit is re-issued.

Development shall not be used or occupied until a Certificate of Compliance is
issued.

hwhNp

b

The permit will expire if no work is commenced within six months of issuance.
6. Applicantis hereby informed that other permits may be required to fulfill local,
state, and federal requirements.

7. Applicant hereby gives consent to the Floodplain Administrator/Manager or his/her
representative to make inspections to verify compliance.

8. |, THE APPLICANT CERTIFY THAT ALL STATEMENTS HEREIN AND IN
ATTACHMENTS TO THIS APPLICATION ARE, TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE, TRUE A%TE/
APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE & C\/ /)/74//
7=
DATE g -0 - /(/

SECTION 2: PROPOSE DEVELOPMENT (TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT).

IF THE APPLICANT IS NOT A NATURAL PERSON, THE NAME, ADDRESS, AND
TELEPHONE NUMBER OF A NATURAL PERSON WHO SHALL BE APPOINTED BY
THE APPLICANT TO RECEIVE NOTICE PURSUANT TO ANY PROVISION OF THE
CURRENT DODDRIDGE COUNTY FLOODPLAIN ORDINANCE.

APPLICANT’S NAME: Doddridge County Park and Recreation Commission
ADDRESS: CR 50/16 Snowbird Rd , West Union, WV

TELEPHONE NUMBER: 304-873-1663




L

BUILDER’S NAME: WV Army National Guard
ADDRESS:
TELEPHONE NUMBER:

ENGINEER’S NAME: Jeffrey Gola, PE
ADDRESS: 600 White Oaks, Blvd, Bridgeport, WV 26330

TELEHONE NUMBER:_304-624-4108

PROJECT LOCATION: Project is located off of Snow Bird Road (CR 50/16)
at the Doddridge County Park

NAME OF SURFACE OWNER/OWNERS (IF NOT THE APPLICANT)

ADDRESS OF SURFACE OWNER/OWNERS (IF NOT THE APPLICANT)

DISTRICT:_New Milton / West Union

DATE/FROM WHOM PROPERTY

PURCHASED: Lone Pine Operating INC. (Parcel 7)

LAND BOOK DESCRIPTION:

DEED BOOK REFERENCE: DB163, PG687 and DB304, PG437

TAX MAP REFERENCE: 1 / 16

EXISTING BUILDINGS/USES OF PROPERTY: Recreational

NAME OF AT LEAST ONE ADULT RESIDING IN EACH RESIDENCE LOCATED UPON THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY

ADDRESS OF AT LEAST ONE ADULT RESIDING IN EACH RESIDENCE LOCATED UPON THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY

To avoid delay in processing the application, please provide enough information to easily
identify the project location.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK (CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES)
A. STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT
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ACTIVITY STRUCTURAL TYPE
New Structure { Residential (1 — 4 Family)
Addition i Residential {(more than 4 Family)
Alteration (] Non-residential (floodproofing)
Relocation ] Combined Use (res. & com.)
Demolition [ Replacement

Manufactured/Mobil Home

OTHER DEVEOPLMENT ACTIVITIES:

Fill [ Mining [ Drilling (] Pipelining
Grading

Excavation (except for STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT checked above)
Watercourse Altercation (including dredging and channel modification)
Drainage Improvements (including culvert work)

Road, Street, or Bridge Construction

Subdivision (including new expansion)

Individual Water or Sewer System

Other (please specify)

STANDARD SITE PLAN OR SKETCH

. SUBMIT ALL STANDARD SITE PLANS, IF ANY HAVE BEEN PREPARED.
2. IF STANDARD SITE PLANS HAVE NOT BEEN PREPARED:

SKETCH ON A SEPARATE 8 % X 11 INCH SHEET OF PAPER THE SHAPE AND LOCATION OF
THE LOT. SHOW THE LOCATION OF THE INTENDED CONSTRUCTION OR LAND USE
INDICATING BUILDING SETBACKS, SIZE & HEIGHT. IDENTIFY EXISTING BUILDINGS,
STRUCTURES OR LAND USES ON THE PROPERTY.

. SIGN AND DATE THE SKETCH.

ACTUAL TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS OF THE COMPLETE DEVELOPMENT
IRRESPECTIVE OF WHETHER ALL OR ANY PART OF THE SUBJECT PROPOSED
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT IS WITHIN THE FLOODPLAIN $ 100,000

D.

ADJACENT AND/OR AFFECTED LANDOWNERS:

3




1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF ALL OWNERS OF SURFACE TRACTS ADJACENT TO THE AREA
OF THE SURFACE TRACT (UP & DOWN STREAM) UPON WHICH THE PROPOSED
ACTIVITY WILL OCCUR AND ALL OTHER SURFACE OWNERS UP & DOWN STREAM)
WHO OWN PROPERTY THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY FLOODING AS IS DEMONSTRATED

BY A FLOODPLAIN STUDY OR SURVEY (IF ONE HAS BEEN COMPLETED).
NAME: I L (IKE) Morris NAME: Marie E. Gassaway

ADDRESS: P.O. Box 397 ADDRESS: 618 Fairview Ave.
Glenville, WV 26351 Lebannon, TN 37087

7015 3430 0001 1563 B?7? 7015 3430 000L 1569 L78Y

NAME: NAME:
ADDRESS: ADDRESS:

1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF AT LEAST ONE ADULT RESIDING IN EACH RESIDENCE
LOCATED UPON ANY ADJACENT PROPERTY AT THE TIME THE FLOODPLAIN PERMIT
APPLICATION IS FILED AND THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF AT LEAST ONE ADULT
RESIDING IN ANY HOME ON ANY PROPERTY THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY FLOODING AS
IS DEMONSTRATED BY A FLOODPLAIN STUDY OR SURVEY.

NAME: NAME:

ADDRESS: ADDRESS:

- NAME: NAME:
ADDRESS: ADDRESS:

CONFIRMATION FORM

THE APPLICANT ACKNOWLEDGES, AGREES, AND CONFIRMS THAT HE/IT WILL PAY
WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF INVOICE BY THE COUNTY FOR ALL EXPENSES RELATIVE TO
THE PERMIT APPLICATION PROCESS GREATER THAN THE REQUIRED DEPOSIT FOR EXPENSES
INCLUDING:

(A)  PERSONAL SERVICE OF PROCESS BY THE DODDRIDGE COUNTY SHERIFF AT THE

RATES PERMITTED BY LAW FOR SUCH SERVICE.
(B)  SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED.
(C)  PUBLICATION.




O

(D) COURT REPORTING SERVICES AT ANY HEARINGS REQUESTED BY THE APPLICANT.

(E) CONSULTANTS AND/OR HEARING EXPERTS UTILIZED BY DODDRIDGE COUNTY
FLOODPLAIN ADMINISTRATOR/MANAGER OR FLOODPLAIN APPEALS BOARD FOR
REVIEW OF MATERIALS AND/OR TESTIMONY REGARDING THE EFFICACY OF
GRANTING OR DENYING THE APPLICANT’S FLOODPLAIN PERMIT.

NAME (PRINT): @/ﬁz? 46/%///,, ‘
SIGNATURE: Dmuc, Dﬂﬂ /4@’74//4/ DATE:_ - /D -/
P

After completing SECTION 2, APPLICANT should submit form to Floodplain
Administrator/Manager or his/her representative for review.

SECTION 3: FLOODPLAIN DETERMINATION (to be completed by Floodplain
Administrator/Manager or his/her representative)

THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED ON:

FIRM Panel: 59/0/7& O/4DC

Dated:

[ Is NOT located in a Specific Flood Hazard Area (Notify applicant that the application
review is complete and NO FLOOPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT IS REQUIRED).

[1 = Islocated in Special Flood Hazard Area.
AN - //
FIRM zone designation /ZJ E .
100-Year flood elevation is:._ 792 800’ NGVD (MSL)
(] Unavailable
( The proposed development is located in a floodway.
FBFM Panel No. 54 0/7C. O/¥40C. Dated

§i See section 4 for additional instructions.




SIGNED DATE

SECTION 4: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED (To be completed by
Floodplain Administrator/Manager or his/her representative)

The applicant must submit the documents checked below before the application can be
processed.

[ A plan showing the location of all existing structures, water bodies, adjacent roads, lot
dimensions and proposed development.

(] Development plans, drawn to scale, and specifications, including where applicable:
details for anchoring structures, storage tanks, proposed elevation of lowest floor,
(including basement or crawl space), types of water resistant materials used below the
first floor, details of flood proffing of utilities located below the first floor and details of
enclosures below the first floor. Also

{ Subdivision or other development plans (If the subdivision or development exceeds 50
lots or 5 acres, whichever is the lesser, the applicant must provide 100-year flood
elevations if they are not otherwise available).

[] Plans showing the extent of watercourse relocation and/or landform alterations.
8! Top of new fill elevation Ft. NGVD (MSL).

For floodproofing structures applicant must attach certification from registered
engineer or architect.

§! Certification from a registered engineer that the proposed activity in a regulatory
floodway will not result in any increase in the height of the 100-year flood. A copy of all
data and calculations supporting this finding must also be submitted.

Manufactured homes located in a floodplain area must have a West Virginia
Contractor’s License and a Manufactured Home Installation License as required by the
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).




SECTION 5: PERMIT DETERMINATION (To be completed by Floodplain

Administrator/Manager or his/her representative)

I have determined that the proposed activity (type is or is not) in conformance with
provisions of the Floodplain Ordinance adopted by the County Commission of Doddridge
County on May 21, 2013. The permit is issued subject to the conditions attached to and
made part of this permit.

SIGNED DATE

If the Floodplain Administrator/Manager found that the above was not in conformance
with the provisions of the Doddridge County Floodplain Ordinance and/or denied that
application, the applicant may complete an appealing process below.

APPEALS:  Appealed to the County Commission of Doddridge County? [] Yes {} No
Hearing Date:
County Commission Decision - Approved [] Yes [] No

CONDITIONS:

SECTION 6: AS-BUILT ELEVATIONS (To be submitted by APPLICANT before
Certificate of Compliance is issued).

The following information must be provided for project structures. This section must be
completed by a registered professional engineer or a licensed land surveyor (or attacha
certification to this application).




COMPLETE 1 OR 2 BELOW:

1 Actual (As-Built) Elevation of the top of the lowest floor (including basement or
crawl space is FT. NGVD (MSL)
2 Actual (As Built) elevation of floodproofing is FT. NGVD (MSL)

Note: Any work performed prior to submittal of the above information is at risk of the
applicant.

SECTION 7: COMPLIANCE ACTION (To be completed by the Floodplain
Administrator/Manager or his/her representative).

The Floodplain Administrator/Manager or his/her representative will complete this section

as applicable based on inspection of the project to ensure compliance with the Doddridge
County Floodplain Ordinance.

INSPECTIONS:

DATE: BY:
DEFICIENCIES ? Y/N

COMMENTS

SECTION 8: CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (To be completed by Floodplain
Administrator/Manager or his/her representative).

Certificate of Compliance issued: DATE: BY:




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
FOR DEVELOPMENT IN SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA
(OWNER MUST RETAIN)

PERMIT NUMBER:
PERMIT DATE:

PURPOSE —

CONSTRUCTION LOCATION:

OWNER'’S ADDRESS:

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE FLOODPLAIN
ADMINISTRATOR/MANAGER OR HIS/HER AGENT.

COMPLIANCE IS HEREBY CERTIFIED WITH THE REQUIREMENT OF THE
FLOODPLAIN ORDINANCE ADOPTED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF
DODDRIDGE COUNTY ON MAY 21, 2013.

SIGNED DATE




WYV Flood Map

0.035 0.07 0.14 Miles

This map is not the official regulatory FIRM or DFIRM. Its purpose is to assistwith determining potential flood risk for the selected location.

]
~©- Location of flood information
User Notes:

Cross Section (XS) Lines

Base Flood Elevation (BFE) Lines

7

Flood Hazard Zone
ﬂ]] Approximate Study (Zone A)

Detailed Study (AE, AH, AO)

Disclaimer:
The online map is for use in administering the National Flood Insurance Program. It does not

necessarily identify all areas subject to flooding, particularly from local drainage sources of
small size. To obtain more detailed information in areas where Base Flood Elevations have
been determined, users are encouraged to consult the latest Flood Profile data contained in
the official flood insurance study. These studies are available online at www.msc.fema.gov.
WV Flood Tool (http://www.MapWYV .gov/flood) is supported by FEMA, WV NFIP Office, and WV
GIS Technical Center.

Floodway

Map created on August 11, 2016

Flood Hazard Area:
Flood Hazard Area: Location is NOT WITHIN identified
flood hazard area, but within 75 feet of an identified

Flood Hazard Zone: N/A

Stream: N/A

FEMA Issued Flood Map: 54017C0140C

Watershed (HUCS): Little Musringum-Middle Island (5()3C

Elevation: About 797 ft

Location (long, lat): (80.731389 W,39.274449 N)
Location (UTM 17N): (523170, 4347267)

Contacts: Doddridge

CRS Information: N/A

Flood Profile: N/A

HEC-RAS Modek: N/A

Parcel Number:
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MAXIMUM SLOPE LENGTH (FT) SILT STOP
SLOPE - PERCENT} ABOVE FENCE 30" HIGH FENCE SEDIMENT CONTROL
T(ORLESS) 500 - FABRIC 48" MIN.
_r:" :gg IMAM‘_"_.‘ FENCE POSTS
DRIVEN MIN. 14"
STAPLES H 1700 o IN GROUND
JOINING FENCE SECTIONS H] s g . .
: : g :
0 3 :% STREET, ROAD, AND DRIVEWAY REPAIR NOT iN -
SUPPORT STAKE* & 3 8 WVDOH RIGHTS OF WAY
FABRIC FENCE E y
FIGURE 18 Wit
OMPACTED BACKFILL MAX. SLOPE LENGTHS FOR FLOW.
ROUND FILTER FABRIC FENCE TABLE
REINFORCED 30" HIGH FENCE SEE FIGURE 17 w
FOR STANDARD FILTER FABRIC FENCE DETAIL.
WHEREVER THERE 1S A BREAK OR CHANGE IN
SLOPE ABOVE THE SILT FENCE, THE MAX. " MIN
ALLOWABLE SLOPE LENGTH SHOULD BE 12 aniuc:lsl:gi%
DETERMINED BY THE FOLLOWING METHOD. i
(A) DETERMINE THE LENGTH AND PERCENT OF SILT STOP 48" MIN. NORMAL PIPE
SLOPE SEGMENT IMMEDIATELY ABOVE THE SEDIMENT CONTROL FENCE POST BACKFILL
* STAKES SPACED @ 8 MAXIMUM. USE 2" X 2" WOOD OR FENCE. [2 RRIE .
EQUIVALENT STEEL STAKES, . (B) SUBTRACT THE LENGTH OF THIS SEGMENT CAl R PIPE !
FILTER FABRIC FENCE MUST BE PLACED AT LEVEL EXISTING GRADE. FROM THE ALLOWABLE SLOPE LENGTH FOR STONE ROADWAYS
BOTH ENDS OF THE BARRIER MUST BE EXTENDED AT LEAST EIGHT THAT PERCENT SLOPE SHOWN IN ABOVE NOT TO SCALE
FEET (8) UP SLOPE AT FORTY-FIVE DEGREES (45°) TO THE MAIN TABLE, IF THE RESULT IS POSITIVE, FIND
BARRIER ALIGNMENT. THE PERCENTAGE OF THE ALLOWABLE
- ' LENGTH THAT HAS BEEN USED
N VED WHEN A
ﬁgr;&%“é’:ggf{gggﬂ?fm uTgE :_&:ggumno\s REACH 122 (SLOPE LENGTH + ALLOWABLE SLOPE EMBED FILTER CLOTH
ANY SECTION OF FILTER FABRIC FENCE WHICH HAS BEEN ls-sg'?ﬁrf()f[ THE RESULT FROM 1.00 TO INGROUND 4" MIN.
UNDERMINED OR TOPPED MUST BE IMMEDIATELY REPLACED WITH A © fit
ROCK FILTER OUTLET. SEE STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #18 DETERMINE THE UNUSED PERCENTAGE OF NOTE: SET SILT FENCE PARALLEL TO THE
2 . ? . ALLOWABLE SLOPE LENGTH. ONTOURS OIN v
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EXISTING:
CONTOURS

. N DISTURBED AREA

COMPOST-
FILTER SOCK

PLACED 10° O.C.

- PLAN VIEW

UNDISTURBED AREA

COMPOST FILTER SOCK TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
FILTREXX MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS, OR AN APPROVED EQUAL.
COMPOST FILTER SOCK SHALL BE PLACED AT EXISTING LEVEL GRADE.
BOTH ENDS OF THE SOCK SHALL BE EXTENDED AT LEAST 8 UP SLOPE
AT 45° TO THE MAIN SOCK ALIGNMENT, MAXIMUM SLOPE LENGTH
ABOVE ANY DIAMETER 5OCK SHALL NOT EXCEED THAT SHOWN ON
BELOW TABLE.

TRAFFIC SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED TO CROSS FILTER SOCKS.
ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN IT REACHES 1/2
THE ABOVE GRQUND HEIGHT OF THE SOCK AND DISPOSED IN THE
MANNER DESCRIBED ELSEWHERE IN THE PLAN.

SOCKS SHALL BE INSPECTED WEEKLY AND AFTER EACH RUNOFF
EVENT. DAMAGED SOCKS SHALL BE REPATRED ACCORDING TO MFR.
SPECIFICATIONS OR REPLACED ACCORDING TO MFR.
RECOMMENDATIONS.

BIODEGRADABLE FILTER SOCK SHALL BE REPLACED AFTER 6 MONTHS:
PHOTODEGRADABLE SOCKS AFTER YR, POLYPROPYLENE SOCKS
SHALL BE REPLACED ACCORDING TO MFR. RECOMMENDATIONS.

UPON STABILIZATION OF THE AREA TRIBUTARY TO THE SOCK, STAKES
SHALLBE REMOVED. THE SOCK MAY BE LEFT IN PLACE AND
VEGETATED OR REMOVED. IN THE LATTER CASE THE MESH SHALL BE
CUT OPEN AND THE MUCH SPREAD AS A SOIL SUPPLEMENT.
FIGURE 20
COMPOST FILTER SOCK

2"x2" WOODEN STAKES

2"x2" WOODEN STAKES
PLACED 10" O.C.

BLOWN/PLACED
FILTER MEDIA

DISTURBED AREA

COMPOST SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS

ORGANIC MATTER CONTENT §0%-100% (DRY WEIGHT BASIS)
| ORGANICPORTION | FIBROUS AND ELONGATED __|

pH 5580

MOISTURE CONTENT 35%-55%

PARTICLE SIZE 98% PASS THROUGH 17 SCREEN

SOLUBBLE SALT CONCENTRATION | 5.0 dS MAXIMUM

RESTRICTIONS
T FILTER FABRIC FENCE WILL NOT BE PLACED IN ANY AREA OF
CONCENTRATED FLOWS SUCR AS SWALES, DITCHES, CHANNELS,

2. FILTER FABRIC FENCES WILL NOT BE USED IN AREA WHERE ROCK
OR ROCKY SOILS PREVENT THE FULL AND UNIFORM ANCHORING
OF THE FENCE TOE.

3, FILTER FABRIC MATERIAL WILL NOT BE PLACED ACROSS THE
ENTRANCES TO PIPES OR CULVERTS AND WILL NOT BE WRAPPED
AROUND THE PRINCIPAL SPILLWAY STRUCTURES OF SEDIMENT
TRAPS OR BASINS.

INSTALLATION

1. A TRENCH WILL BEPLOWED OR OTHERWISE EXCAVATED TO THE
REQUIRED DEPTH WITH LITTLE, IF ANY DISTURBANCE TO THE
DOWNSLOPE SIDE OF THE TRENCH. THE BOTTOM OF THE, TRENCH
BOTTOM AND FENCE TOP EDGE MAY DEVIATE SLIGHTLY FROM THE
LEVEL GRADE.

REPRODUCED FROM FILTRESS LOW IMPACT DESIGN MANUAL PAGE 324
FAXIMUM SLOPE LENGTH ABOVE SEDIMENT CONTROL IN FEET (METERS)® 5
& (200mm) 127 (300mm) 78 (450mm) 4 (600mm) 377 (§00mm)
PO ¢ | SEDIMENT CONTROL|SEDIMENT CONTROL | SEDIMENT CONTROL | SEDIMENT CONTROL | SEDIMENT CONTROL
657 (160mm) ** 557 (340mm) ** 145" (360mm) +* 19" (480mm) ** 26" (650mm) **

2(OR LESS) 600 (180) 750 (250) 7000 (300) 1300 (400) 1650 (500)

5 400 (120) 500 (150) 50 (165) 650 (200) 750 (125)

10 300 (60) 250 (75) 300 (90) 400 (120) 500 (150)

i5 140 (40) 170 (50) 700 (60) 325 (100) 450 (140)

0 100 (30) 125 (38) 140 (42) 160 (80) 400 (120)

5 8024 100 (36 110 (33) 200 (60) 775 (85)

30 60(18) @) 017 130 (40) 700 (60)

3 0 (18) 7523 80 (14) 115 (35) 150 (45)

[ 60(18) 75 (33 80624 100 (30) 135 (38)

a5 0(12) 5005 50(18) D) 100 G0

50 w003 $0(15) 55(17) §5(20) @)

**BASED ON A FATLURE POINT OF 36 INCH (0.9 METER) SUPER SILT FENCE (WIRE REINFORCED) AT 1,000 FEET (300 METERS) OF
SLOPE, WATERSHED WIDTH EQUIVALENT TO RECEIVING LENGTH OF SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE, 1 INCH/24 HOUR (25 MM/24 HR)

RAIN EVENT.

**EFFECTIVE HEIGHT OF SEDIMENT CONTROL AFTER INSTALLATION AND WITH CONSTANT HEAD FROM RUNOFF AS DETERMINED

BY OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY.

COMPOST FILTER SOCK DETAIL
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